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the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribe. and put them in other places where other people live and take out the other people and put them into areas where the Scheduled Cutes live. Is there any such proposal?

Sbrlmati Cbandrasekbar: There is no such proposal.

Sbri Basumatari: Since it is known to the Department of Social Welfare that there is a baITier between the plains tribals and the tribals in the tea gardens comprising 13 lakhs in Assam, may I know whether that will be one of the subjects to be discu!!Sed in the ensuing conference?

Sbrimati Chandrasekhar: All the questions concernjng the tribals were considered at this meeting which was referred to but the criterion by which

• any caste or " tribal is to be included in the scheduled list is clear: if they are Scheduled Castes. if they suffer from untouchability, they are included; if they are Scheduled Tribes, they should have the tribal characteristics;
whether they live in the tea gardens or any other place, if they possess the tribal characteTjstic~ and if they Bre isolated and if they suffer from certain other 1isadvantages, certainly they wi11 be inclUded.

Mr. Speaker: The complaint Is that the question is too long and she forgets the first part. Then, if she gives a lon~ answer, she might again forget the first part!

~~l'I'I\'!i-ro:'~' ftl!5
0lT'rn "ITI?IT ~ f'f' ~ 'l!Tfu tin:
"'1'Jf"f'f OR"->rTfu if; flr;f.t lit ~
~ '3'1t. ~ ~it 'fOr 'Rf ~ nro ~
~~m 'Pr~ <'Il'I'IT~ri'li'r,ft
~ij;f¥i m:;m: it~~fiI;In-
'1fT?

Mr. Speaker: The question t. whether there are some compWnts about the increased expenditure on Scheduled Castes and Sebeduled Tribe.
..menta.

Sbrtmati Cbandrasekbar: In certain cases we have Increased the amoum of scholarabip.

Mr. Speaker; Next question.
Sbrimatl Savltrl N1ram: I wanted to put one question regarding the tribal people of my constituency.

Shri Swell rOBe- (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have spent 15 minute. on this question.
The Demands for Grants are coming, and other means can be found. How far can I go during the Question Hour on one question?

Education of Blind Cblldren
+

'1248. Sbrl Barrl:
Sml Klshen Patina yak:
Sml Visbram Prasad:
Dr. Ram Manobar Lobla:
Sbrl Utlya:
Sbrl YasbpaJ. Slngb:
Shrl Vlsbwa Natb Pandey:
Shri LUadhar Kotokl:

Wi\J the Minister of P1aD.a.Inr and Social Welfare be pleased to refer to the reply given to Un.taITed Question
No. 1990 on the 7th December, 1805
and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken on the scheme for education of the blind children;

(b) if '0, the details thereof; and

(c) the funds allotted for this scheme?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Social Welfare (Shrlmati Cbandrasekbar): (a) No. Sir.

(b) and (e). Do not arise.

~~:~~,If/lT-rftft
~~ifi'l"f.tottmrrn fir.'IIrnf if
~ mfi ~ mW if; i!;r ott AAmr n:
m:;m: it "'1m ~ "'1m ~ "Ii'tlfT ri
fiI;Irr ~ ~mT 'llrnfif; ~1'I'r'f'f
if;~~fiI>ior;rrri~~ ~?

Sbrlmatl Chaad ........ kbar: Tht. qUill-
tlDn should be tabled for lINWer bY the Minister of Health. The main question deals with education of blind children.

~~:~,.~~,
til;itt<mr ~;;;ft~~~'R
fiI;a;rr ri fiI;l<r 'TlfT ~ ~ ~
'1ft ~ I {o'fiF<mr~~~~~?

1II\~:~'IiT~<lTmU
~'liTI!IT ...

~~:~if 'lI'IT'l'~
..".m",rtI'~ I .,. (~)

111\ IIT'Iit : 'IlIT ~ 'I1'i!W:r ~ iffif.\'
otl'~~fit;~iF~;;;ft ;m--
~,~~~;;rr'W ~
~ Iihr rn if; f<;ro; m ~ flIort
~ ~ ~ ~ flIort 'T( ~ <IT 'IlIT ~
~~'R~~fit;~'IiT~
G'Il'm ~ W tqr if; ~ ;ffl on:
~m~~~if;
~ 'lit ~~m-i...n-;;rr<IT~om:
l!ft~~ <IT~~ ~f<;ro;
~ 'IlIT "" ~ ~ ?

Shrtmatl Chandrasekhar: This question is mainly on the integrated programme.

Mr. Speaker: The point ill that blindness may be due to walking barefooted.

Shrlmatl Chandruekhar: May be.
I am not an authority on that.

111\~~: ~ ~ it
~fit;mt<r.mr~ ~ 8lit~
\IIl;;.rT ~ ~ fit; fiIm;fi ~ w .miT
'IiT~ .n.:'I'IT~~"'" ~'f
m ~ it ~ lIlT ~ QliIT "'lifi
t ? It;;rr;ro ~ II fit; fiIm;fi '3lf

otl'~~ ?

~~: fu'<i;fiIm;fi~

~ ~ w~~~'IiT;;miI'ron
'lITIf I

Shrimati Cbandrasekhar: The q_
tion is about education of blind children. About four lakbs children of school-going age are blind.

~~~: ~~t
~~;;miI' ~~'flIi'1fIfT~1
mft ~~'Iil ~fiI;l<r"TFi?

~~:'lI'IT'l'~~
~?

111\~~: w.wiriftfmn
~f<'l11; ~if~ ~R~"'"
'W~,~~«l"f~«l"f~ ~
~~ m'l{iffi~ 11Iir ~~-.
~ 'IiT_~ ~ ~mif<IT
~~~if'f~~
~'f~~'IiT~~ ~ om:~it;
~....-rvT m ri fot;ir;;rr <H <IT'llIT
~~~A; ~ ~'Iil

~~~~~iFful!;'Ii'"
;:rlf>' >itfmr 'lit ;;mitft' ?

~~: ~<mi<IT~
~~~A;~it~~~
'IiT~ ..... 'W ~ om: ~ <mi
~iA; 'IlIT~ ~ 'Iil~~
~~if;..rt if~ ~ I

Shrlmatl Chandruekhar: I am ..
sorry, Sir, that the hon. Member who comes from a place very Ilear to Dehradun is not aware of, I think, the best school in the whole of Asia. I wisb the hon. Member will first 10 and see the institution that is 1'UD by the Government of India for the blind. There are people from foreigD countries who come to take tuitioa and education from that school far the blind (Interruption).

~~~:it~~~.~
~ 'R ~ ~ I 1!fi '«IT ~ (~)
,.r ~ ~ i til; ~ ~ if; fiIftr'I1f
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~~~~~if~~
~r.m~ ..rrm<riffif~~~?

~~: !IIi[~~ffim<r

~~!R\~~~W: ~
<mi W'l" m~ ;;rr ;;ffit ~ ?

""" fim';nof ~: tri ~..rr
fwm ~~q"T~<I1fi~
f'l'lll>t ~T ft;m l'fl1I ~ $ lIl1: ~
lI'imrIf it. ~ ~ f~;rdt ~ ~ ~
<it it lIl1: ;;{l"iAT ~ ~ fiI; ~ q"T ~
~if~w~-nrr~W:'fiOI<I1fi
f.f.,fq ft;m OfT ~ ~

ShrimaU Chandrasekhar : It is not about the education of blind children that the decision has been delayed.
We have already in our country 115 schools, though it is not a big number, and I think about 5000 children are being sent to these special schools.
The question today is about an integrated programme where the blind children could be sent to ordinary schools. There was a conference in Kuala Lumpur where they suggested that the ordinary schools should be utilised by the blind children so that in five years at least twice the number of blind children could be covered in the matter of their education.

Sbri LUadhar Kotokl: May I know whether the Government are aware that the education ot the blind children in the country is largely run by voluntary orgartisations and they are not getting adequate financial help for meeting their recurring and non-recurring demands; if 80. whether Government propose to increase the provision so that the tew schools that are there catering for education of the blind could be run more smoothly and more efIIciently?

8br1mat.1 Chan~: I have not got the detailed Information with me, but from memory I can aay that a number of institutions tor the blind are heine assisted by the Government.

Power shorta,e In States
+

·1249, Sbrl R. S. Pande)':
Shrt MalIbu Limaye:
Sbri P. Venkatasubbalah:
Sbr\matl Sbarcia Mukerjee:
Sbrl Ravindra Vanna:
Shrimatl Tarkeabwarl

Sinha:
Sbrl TblrumaIa Rao:
Shrl Hukam Chand

KacbhavaIya:
Sbri P. L. BarupaI:
Sbri Yashpal Slngb:

Will the Minister of Irrigation &lid Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any surplus generating capacity has been created in some States;

(b) whether some other States are faced with the problem of power shortage; and

(c) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to correct this imbalance and ending the consequent losses?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K.
L. Rao): (a) and (b), Yes, Sir,

(c) Additional generating capacities have been sanctioned. Regional grids will be expedited to ettect transfer of the surplus power from one state 10 the other. Further steps to meet tile load demand. in each state have to be taken,

"""~~~:~'J1ITif
wft'ti1r~~Ifi1l:Vl',,"~~
~~ ~~~~Ifil
~(t flr.fr m It ;;{l"iAT ~ ~ fiI;
~~ 'm Ifilf~~ l'fl1I a
'PiffiI; ~ ~ Ifi1l:Vl' ~ Ifil «T ~
~ ~?

Dr. K. L. Bao: This year W8I an abnormal ,..,ar and, 81 the hon. House knows, due to very heavy dP.flcll In rainfall ChambaI was particularly aIrected. Therefore It Is that there was I,.. pow« production In Chambal.

